

08.07.2022

Sl. No. 16

Srimanta

Ct.No. 42

IA No. CRAN/1/2022

in

CRR/1103/2022

In the matter of : **Prabhudaran K G**

...petitioner.

Mr. Sourav Mondal, Adv.

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Ranabir Roy Chowdhury, Adv.,

Mr. Mainak Gupta, Adv.,

Mr. Kanchan Ray, Adv.

...for the State.

Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today be kept with the record.

This is an application for extension of interim order which was initially granted on 2nd may, 2022 by a Coordinate Bench. It appears from the order dated 2nd may, 2022 that a Coordinate Bench passed an interim order of stay of the impugned proceeding for a period of three weeks after Summer Vacation. The instant application is filed one day after the initial interim order of stay expires.

The instant revisional application is for quashing of the proceeding in which charge-sheet was submitted under Sections 341/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code.

If during the pendency of the instant revisional application the criminal case is allowed to proceed, the revisional application will be infructuous. In view of such circumstances, I am inclined to grant an order of stay of the impugned proceeding for a period of six weeks. With the above order, the instant application is **disposed of**.

Since service is effected matter be fixed for hearing.

(Bibek Chaudhuri, J.)