

09.12.2025

Court No.34

Item.6.

sg

**CRR 1103 of 2022
With
I.A. No. CRAN 6 of 2024**

In the matter of: **Prabhudaran K.G.**

...Petitioner.

Mr. Sourav Mondal

Mr. Archan Dutta

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Ranabir Ray Chowdhury

Mr. Mainak Gupta

...for the State.

Re. : CRAN 6 of 2024

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner be kept on record.

This is an application praying for extension of interim order filed by the petitioner to extend the interim order granted initially on 2nd May, 2022 by the Coordinate Bench of this Court subsequently extended from time to time lastly on 10th August, 2023 which was in force till 17th October, 2023. The matter was directed to be listed as 'contested application' on 9th October, 2023, however the matter did not appear.

2. This application has been filed within time. Copy of the said application has been served upon the opposite parties. However, none appears on behalf of the opposite party no.2. State has raised no objection.

3. In view of the above interim order granted earlier be further extended till 31st January, 2026.

4. Accordingly, criminal revisional application being CRAN 6 of 2024 is disposed of.
5. Matter is ready for hearing and to be listed under the heading 'contested application' in the Monthly List of January, 2026.
6. Parties are to act on the server copy of this order downloaded from the official website of the Calcutta High Court.

(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)