

10.04.2026
Item No.8
Ct. No. 34
nb

**CRR 1103 of 2022
With
CRAN 7 of 2026**

In the matter of: **Prabhudaran K. G.**

..... petitioner.

Mr. Atis Kumar Biswas,
Mr. Amit Singh,
Mr. Rahul Soni,
Mr. Aakash Singh,
....For the Petitioner.
Mr. Ranabir Roy Chowdhury,
Mr. Mainak Gupta,
.... For the State.

In Re. CRAN 7 of 2026

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner be kept with the record.
2. This is an application for restoration of the revisional application by recalling of the order dated February 13, 2026 passed by this Court whereby the proceeding was dismissed for default.
3. It is submitted by the learned counsel representing the petitioner because of negligence on the part of the erstwhile advocate from whom 'no objection' obtained, such delay was caused. However, he was also throughout vigilant in respect of case.

4. None appears to represented the opposite party no.2 and also on the date when the matter was dismissed.
5. Considering the facts and circumstances, it appears to the court, explanation is prima facie satisfactory enough for which the order passed by this Court on February 13, 2026 is required to be recalled.
6. The order dated February 13, 2026 is hereby recalled and revisional application being CRR 1103 of 2022 be restored to its original file and number. Accordingly, CRAN 7 of 2026 is disposed of.
7. Let the revisional application be listed in the Monthly List of May, 2026 under the heading "Contested Application".
8. The petitioner is further directed to serve notice of intimation to the opposite party no.2.
9. State is represented.
10. State is directed to produce the Case Diary on the next date of hearing.
11. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)